
City of Richmond Hill 
Mayoral Decision 

(Part VI.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001) 

Decision Number: 25-24 

To: Members of Council and the City Clerk 

Purpose: To provide the proposed 2025 Capital Budget 

I, David West, Mayor of the City of Richmond Hill, in accordance with Subsection 284.16 of 
the Municipal Act, 2001, do hereby submit for Richmond Hill Council’s consideration a 
proposed 2025 Capital Budget as follows: 

1. A 2025 Capital Budget in the amount of $89,497,075 that includes:

a) project management and overhead costs as identified in Appendix “B” and the
staff presentation for SRCFS.24.056 (attached hereto) that was considered at the
Budget Committee of the Whole meeting on November 19, 2024; and,

b) funding from the Water Quality Protection (WQP) Reserve Fund and from those
sources identified in Appendix “C” of staff report SRCFS.24.056;

2. A contingent 2025 Capital Budget pending approval of grant funding, for projects listed
and funded from those sources identified in Appendix “D” of staff report SRCFS.24.056;
and

3. Projects in the amount of $41,885,500 that require Capital Budget Authority to manage
commitments for 2026 and to award multi-year procurement contracts as identified in
Appendix “E” of staff report SRCFS.24.056.

Dated at Richmond Hill, this 6th day of December, 2024. 

David West 
Mayor 

Original signed in the Office of the Clerk

(Part VI.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001)



 

Staff Report for Budget Committee of the Whole Meeting 
Date of Meeting:  November 19, 2024 
Report Number:  SRCFS.24.056 

Department: Corporate and Financial Services 
Division: Financial Services 

Subject:   SRCFS.24.056 - 2025 Draft Capital Budget and 9 
Year Forecast 

Purpose: 
To provide Council with the 2025 Draft Capital Budget and Forecast for the Capital 
program reflective of Council’s Strategic Plan 2024-2027. 

Recommendation(s): 
a) That Budget Committee of the Whole recommends that the Mayor submit, for 

Council’s review, a 2025 Capital Budget that includes the following: 
i. A 2025 Capital Budget in the amount of $86,665,200 that includes project 

management and overhead costs as identified in Appendix “B” of 
SRCFS.24.056, funded from those sources identified in Appendix “C” of 
SRCFS.24.056; 

ii. Contingent 2025 Capital Budget pending approval of grant funding, for 
projects listed and funded from those sources identified in Appendix “D” of 
SRCFS.24.056; 

iii. Projects in the amount of $41,885,500 that require Capital Budget 
Authority to manage commitments for 2026 and to award multi-year 
procurement contracts as identified in Appendix “E” of SRCFS.24.056  

b) That Budget Committee of the Whole recommends that Council receive for 
information purposes the 2026-2034 Capital Forecast as identified in Appendix 
“F” of SRCFS.24.056, in the amount of $1,731,177,600 that includes project 
management and overhead costs. 
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Contact Person(s): 
Diana Selicean, Financial Management Advisor, extension #6427 
Ilan Treiger, Financial Management Advisor, extension #2415 
Muhammad Raza, Manager Fiscal Strategy and Long-term Planning, extension #6307 
Gigi Li, Director Financial Services and Treasurer, extension #6435 
Sherry Adams, Commissioner Corporate and Financial Services, extension #2521 

Report Approval: 
All reports are electronically reviewed and/or approved by the Division Director, 
Treasurer (as required), City Solicitor (as required), Commissioner, and City Manager. 
Details of the reports approval are attached. 

Key Messages: 
• The 2025 Draft Capital Budget and the 2026-2034 Capital Forecast were developed 

through a rigorous process that includes long-term capital sustainability, risk 
assessment, and prioritization. This ensures that the City’s infrastructure 
investments are aligned with Council’s strategic priorities and the evolving needs of 
the community. 

• The 2025 draft Capital Budget proposes $86.7 million in capital investments, 
including major projects in roadway systems, parks, recreational facilities, and water 
distribution improvements. These investments are crucial for enhancing 
transportation efficiency, community services, and environmental sustainability. 

• Included in the 2025 draft Capital Budget is $41.9 million of Capital Budget 
Authority (CBA) projects, spanning from 2025 to 2026. These multi-year projects are 
budgeted based on anticipated cash flows, representing a multi-year financial 
commitment necessary to complete large-scale projects. 

• The 2026-2034 Capital Forecast presents a comprehensive plan for future 
infrastructure investments, amounting to $1.7 billion. This forecast is grounded in a 
thorough review of long-term Master Plans and the Financial Sustainability Strategy, 
and it is continuously refined to incorporate new information and adapt to changing 
priorities. 
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Background: 
The City of Richmond Hill is one of over 5,600 municipalities in Canada and one of over 
440 municipalities in Ontario that own, manage, and maintain an asset portfolio. These 
assets are managed on behalf of Council and residents, and include: 

• Award-winning community centres, pools, arena, parks, playgrounds, and trails; 
• Highly valued libraries; 
• A state-of-the-art theatre;  
• Critical community connectivity infrastructure such as roads, sidewalks, sanitary and 

storm sewers and watermains; and 
• Assets to support service delivery such as, fleet, emergency vehicles, safety, and 

security facilities (fire station), office and operational spaces, furniture, fixtures, 
equipment, and information technology systems. 

The Capital Budget and Forecast outlines the City of Richmond Hill's capital investment 
priorities, encompassing new development and revitalization of existing infrastructure. 
These investments are essential to ensure the effective delivery of municipal services.  

The future direction for the City of Richmond Hill is established in the Official Plan as 
well as the 2024-2027 Strategic Plan.  These documents set the foundation to guide the 
future growth, development, and objectives of the City. 

Richmond Hill’s 2024-2027 Strategic Plan sets out our vision as “A vibrant and inclusive 
city of neighbors.” The plan sets out priorities and actions to achieve this vision under 
three pillars: Pillar 1: Growing a Livable, Sustainable Community; Pillar 2: Focusing on 
People; and Pillar 3: Strengthening our Foundations.  Notably, one of the priorities from 
Pillar 3 is “Make decisions that are evidence based and data driven to enable the City’s 
long term financial sustainability, as well as social, environmental, and economic 
sustainability”. 

The City’s Official Plan guides how land is used, and where growth and development 
will take place in our City. It provides “direction for growth, balancing change in the City 
with protection of what is valued from the past, truly blending the old and the new” while 
seeking to “Build a new kind of urban” supported by community asset investments, 
partnerships, policies and supporting implementation vehicles. These key directions 
align with Council approved plans and strategies (for example, transportation, 
pedestrian and cycling infrastructure, parks and recreation, and culture) as well as 
departmental plans.  

Various plans and strategies are in place to support the vision and ensure that residents 
are provided with the infrastructure necessary to support their choice to live, work and 
play in our community.  
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Discussion: 
Capital Budget Strategy 
Capital investment is necessary to continue to provide services and programs that a 
growing community needs, now and into the future. This achieves the City’s 
commitment to providing exceptional public service to the community. 

Staff report SRCFS.24.025 – 2025 Capital and Operating Budget Strategy, tabled at the 
June 11, 2024 Budget Committee of the Whole meeting, directed staff to present a 2025 
Capital Budget and Forecast that:  

1. Continues to manage the City’s capital program reflective of corporate priorities; 
2. Maximizes all funding from external sources, development charges and reserve 

funding; 
3. Proposes funding not to exceed: 

a. $33.3 million from Tax Supported Reserve Funds 
b. $23 million from Development Charges Reserve Funds 
c. $6 million from Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland Reserve Fund 
d. The principles of the approved 2024 Water and Wastewater Financial Plan 
e. The existing capital contribution levels for Water Quality Protection Reserve 

Fund. 

Council approved the above recommendations as part of the June 19, 2024, Council 
meeting. The draft 2025 Capital Budget, as discuss in subsequent pages of this report, 
achieves the funding targets set in the recommendations above. 

Capital Budget and Forecast Process 
Council Direction 
Council plays a crucial role in guiding City staff and providing much needed direction on 
various Capital Budget items, their efforts have been instrumental in developing the 
2025 Capital Budget and Forecast. 

Capital Budget and Forecast is based on a comprehensive review of long-term Master 
Plans and Council approved Financial Sustainability Strategy that is reviewed annually 
in conjunction with the budget process. 

  

https://pub-richmondhill.escribemeetings.com/filestream.ashx?DocumentId=62985
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Annual Review 
The City undertakes a comprehensive and iterative annual planning process. Due to the 
long-term nature of capital investments, the capital plan covers a ten-year period, 
including an annual Capital Budget and a nine-year forecast. This plan is reviewed 
annually to reassess timing, condition, and projected costs. 

Capital Budget is reviewed collaboratively with stakeholders across all functional areas 
of the organization, with strategic leadership provided by the Staff Budget Committee to 
ensure all projects requested are evaluated from a corporate-wide perspective.  

Cross-functional information is shared, and internal expertise are leveraged to ensure 
projects are evaluated for appropriate timing and optimal use of limited funding. In 
addition, a prioritization exercise ranks all projects based on strategic priority and 
significance to the City’s operations.  

Following Council approval, the procurement process begins and depending on the size 
and nature of the project, it may take several years before completion and delivery for 
services to the community.  

In 2024 the dissolution of the Capital Sustainability Steering Committee (CSSC) marks 
a transition in the City of Richmond Hill’s approach to financial sustainability. 
Established in 2019 and reinstated in 2023, the CSSC provided crucial guidance on 
aligning capital investments with community needs and fiscal responsibility. Before its 
dissolution, the CSSC reviewed and recommended strategies for various master plans. 
Moving forward, the City will continue to develop the Capital Budget by implementing a 
comprehensive financial sustainability strategy, regularly updating Council, and 
considering alternative financing options to address funding shortfalls. 

Services and Assets 
The Capital Budget is also aligned with the services that are driving the need for the 
asset to be constructed, acquired, or replaced. This provides a clear picture of the long-
term costs of providing each type of service to the community and allows Council to 
make informed decisions about further investments. 

Components of Capital Budget 
The Capital Budget consists of two components which sets the principles for capital 
funding:  

Growth/New Service Projects: 
Growth projects are planned in anticipation of servicing an increasing population and 
are funded mainly from development charges. These projects are primarily based on 
the City’s Master Plans, including the Transportation Master Plan, Urban Master 
Environmental Servicing Plan, Parks Plan and the Recreation and Culture Plan, which 
cascade and build on the Official Plan’s growth projections. The financial implications 
and timing are then reflected in the Development Charges Background Study.  
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State of Good Repair Projects: 
State of Good Repair projects prioritize when existing assets are due for repairs and 
renewal to ensure reliability, and performance through alignment with the City’s asset 
management practices and is funded mainly from tax or rate supported reserve funds.  

The 2024 State of Infrastructure Report and 2024 Asset Management (AM) Plan 
prioritizes projects using an evidence-based risk prioritization process. The AM Plan 
recommends strategies to leverage the City’s Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) 
system. The EAM system gathers important asset data (e.g. asset condition) and then 
applies asset level of service considerations, lifecycle activities, and risk score 
calculations for the City’s Core and Non-Core assets to assist staff in developing state 
of good repair capital project decisions. The results support the development of asset 
management and financial strategies for Core and Non-Core assets and ensures the 
most efficient use of available funding.  

The development of state of good repair capital projects are also supported and 
determined through individual asset condition studies and assessments completed by 
various departments and divisions. 

Depending on the project type and overall costs, project management and overhead 
expenses are allocated as a percentage.  

Financial Implications: 
This staff report summarizes the detailed information provided in the 2025 Draft Budget 
Book, distributed electronically on the City’s website on November 5, 2024 Budget - City 
of Richmond Hill. The Capital Budget and Forecast section can be found on pages 206 
through 347. 

2025 Capital Budget  
Staff proposes a draft 2025 Capital Budget of $86.7 million, which is summarized in 
Appendix “B” - 2025 Capital Budget by delivering department and division and Appendix 
“C” - 2025 Capital Budget Funding Sources. 

In 2025, the City is undertaking a diverse range of projects to enhance infrastructure, 
community services, and environmental sustainability. Key initiatives include significant 
investments in roadway systems to improve transportation efficiency and infrastructure. 
Major projects such as the reconstruction of Maple Grove Avenue, Arnold Crescent 
road and replacement of Pemberton Road culverts will involve comprehensive upgrades 
to road surfaces, watermains, sanitary systems, and stormwater management. 

The City is also focusing on revitalizing parks and recreational facilities to meet 
community needs. Major projects include Bridgeview Park, Civic Lands Interim Passive 
Park, repair and replacement of park structures and playgrounds at Town Park and 
Unity Park to ensure they are safe and enjoyable for all residents. These projects aim to 

https://www.richmondhill.ca/en/learn-more/Budget.aspx
https://www.richmondhill.ca/en/learn-more/Budget.aspx
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enhance the quality of outdoor spaces, promoting a healthy and active lifestyles within 
the community. 

Furthermore, substantial investments are planned for water distribution improvements 
along Yonge Street, as well as the installation and replacement of water meters to 
ensure accurate monitoring and billing. These initiatives aim to improve the reliability 
and efficiency of the water supply, ensuring a sustainable service for the community. 

In addition, the City is also enhancing municipal services through various projects. 
These include the North Operations Yard Connor Room Retrofit, investments in IT 
infrastructure, and the replacement of mechanical equipment to improve operational 
efficiency and service delivery across the City. The table below summarizes the Draft 
2025 Capital Budget by service categories: 

SERVICE 
GROWTH 

NEW SERVICE 
STATE OF 

GOOD REPAIR 
TOTAL 

REQUEST 

Transportation $5.4 $15.7 $21.0 
Roadway System 4.1  15.7  19.7  
Active Transportation 1.3  0.0  1.3  

Environmental $2.6 $22.1 $24.7 
Water Distribution 2.2  10.1  12.9  
Wastewater Collection 0.3  5.5  5.8  
Stormwater Management 0.2  6.5  6.7  

Recreation and Culture  $10.2 $16.2 $26.4 
Parks and Outdoor Recreation 9.2  4.3  13.5 
Recreation Facilities 0.5  8.1  8.6  
Cultural Services 0.2 0.0  0.2  
Libraries 0.3  3.8  4.1  

Protection $0.0 $0.4 $0.4 
Fire Services 0.0  0.4  0.4  

Administration $7.6 $5.3 $12.9 
Municipal Services 7.6  5.3  12.9  

Other $0.0 $1.1 $1.1 
Other 0.0  1.1  1.1 

TOTAL BUDGET $25.9 $60.8 $86.7 

Through these comprehensive projects, the quality of life for residents will significantly 
improve. For example, investment in the roadway system will result in the rehabilitation 
of 27 lane km of roads, the replacement of 3 km of watermains, and the installation of 
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19 new traffic signals. Stormwater management projects are focused on storm pond 
sediment removals and retrofits, as well as the addition of 2.5 km of new storm sewers. 

Investments in community services are also evident through planned upgrades for 8 
community centers and 3 arenas. Additionally, the City is enhancing active 
transportation by adding 2 km of new sidewalks and improving parks by replacing 
necessary amenities. These projects collectively aim to enhance infrastructure and 
deliver value for all residents.  

Contingent 2025 Capital Budget Pending Grant Funding Approval 
The City applies for grants from funders when our projects and programs meet the 
goals of the fund to support investment in the community, while reducing reliance on 
property tax and the City’s reserves and reserve funds. 

Staff forecast and monitor grant funding opportunities based on a review of priorities 
and activities of other levels of government and other potential funders. Current trends 
suggest that there are and will continue to be opportunities for alignment with funding 
opportunities such as housing enabling infrastructure, climate change adaptation and 
mitigation, accessibility, and active recreation. 

Strategy and Government Relations staff monitor grant intakes and identify eligible 
projects within the budget and forecast years. Staff also maintain a list of capital 
projects to be added to the 2025 Draft Capital Budget, contingent on a successful grant 
funding award, to allow for timely submissions as grants become available. The grant 
contingent capital projects are listed in Appendix “D”, along with potential City 
contribution funding sources. If grant funding is available in 2025, an application will be 
submitted for funding and upon successful notification, City funding will be allocated. 

Operating Budget Impact 
New or enhanced assets resulting from the completion of capital projects typically 
impact the operating budget once they go into service. These operating costs may arise 
from licenses, fuel expenses, and maintenance costs for additional square footage or 
lane kilometers of road. 

Funding Sources 
Reserves and Reserve Funds are crucial to the City’s finances and serve as a primary 
funding source for the Capital Budget. Their balances are strong indicators of the City’s 
financial health. These funds are established and approved through by-laws or 
Provincial legislation, providing funding flexibility, risk mitigation, and stabilization during 
operational uncertainties. They are essential for maintaining the long-term financial 
stability of the City. 
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Funding sources for the City’s Capital Budget are:  

• Tax Supported reserve funds  
• Water and Wastewater reserve funds  
• Stormwater Management (Water Quality Protection) reserve fund  
• Development Charges reserve fund 
• Cash in Lieu of Parkland reserve fund 
• Canada Community-Building Fund (formerly Federal Gas Tax)  
• Other internal funding sources and external funding sources 

Funding sources for the draft 2025 Capital Budget projects are shown below. 

 

  

Development Charges: 
$19.8M

Water and Wastewater: 
$14.1M

Canada Community Building Fund: 
$9.0M

Storm Water Management: 
$1.4M

Others*: 
$9.0M

Tax Supported: 
$33.3M

* Others include CIL $2.3M, External source $2.2M and Internal sources of $4.4M 

23%

16%

10%10%2%

39%

2025 
Capital
Budget 

Funding 
$86.7M
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Financial Sustainability and Reserve Funds  
Financial sustainability is a cornerstone of the City’s strategic planning, ensuring that 
resources are managed effectively to meet current and future needs. By integrating the 
Asset Management Plan with the Capital Budget and Forecast, the City aims to create a 
robust framework for long-term financial health. This approach not only addresses 
immediate infrastructure requirements but also anticipates future investments, aligning 
with evolving priorities and emerging information. 

This budget aims to establish a 10-year capital plan (comprising the current budget and 
a 9-year forecast, as detailed in Appendix “F” 2026–2034 Capital Forecast) to identify 
essential projects and inform the Council about necessary investments. 

The Forecast is continuously refined as new information emerges to stay aligned with 
changing priorities. Furthermore, the City’s Asset Management Plan (AMP) will also 
keep evolving, improving, and maturing over time. 

Next steps include determination of appropriate levels of service for the City’s assets 
which will be examined in the 2025 Asset Management Plan for Council approval by 
June 2025. This work, along with the 2025 Capital Budget and Forecast, will inform the 
City’s Financial Sustainability Strategy update.  

For 2025, staff anticipated funding pressures on the Capital Budget and in order to 
achieve fiscal sustainability, funding targets were established. Projects were prioritized 
in line with Tax Supported target of $33.3 million, Development Charges target of $23 
million, Cash in Lieu of Parkland target of $6 million and Water and Wastewater target 
as set by the Financial Plan. 

City staff meticulously reviewed Capital Budget requests to ensure the City's capital 
needs are met without compromising financial sustainability. This thorough review led to 
the deferral of some projects to future years. Staff considered the project's scope, timing 
of delivery by third parties (such as York Region), and financial constraints when 
recommending these deferrals, consequently, $15.5 million worth of capital projects 
were deferred to future years. Some of the projects deferred to 2026 include MacLeod’s 
Landing Park - Tennis Courts, Lilac Grove Parkette – Playground, Mill Street and 
Altamira Avenue Drainage Works, and Priority Spine 6 - Oxford-Direzze Trail. 

It's important to note that while deferring capital projects may help meet short-term 
funding targets, it can also result in the inability to address critical infrastructure needs.  
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Capital Budget Authority (CBA) 
Capital Budget Authority (CBA) (Appendix “E”) refers to the financial commitment for a 
capital project within the City’s Capital Budget and Forecast.  

The purpose of CBA is to align the City's Capital Budgeting process with its strategic 
pillars specifically “Strengthening our Foundations” ensuring the City delivers value for 
residents and stakeholders with the lens of fiscal responsibility, transparency, and 
accountability while balancing the community needs now and in the future.  

CBA is essential for developing a multi-year Capital Budget that supports the City’s 
infrastructure and service delivery commitment to residents. It represents a multi-year 
commitment that is needed to complete the active phase of capital projects while 
considering the lead time of consulting, designing, constructions and purchase of assets 
over the life of the project. Sometimes, these contractual commitments are required 
before any spending can occur due to a longer lead time to procure goods or services. 

Component of CBA: 
Multi-year projects are large scale projects, budgeted over multiple years to account 
for the project duration. These projects are budgeted based on anticipated cash flow. 

Commitments only are projects where initially only contractual commitments are 
required to agree upon scope and time of the project before the actual cash flow. 

During the 2025 Capital Budget process, staff identified a total of 21 projects with 
estimated cost of $41.9 million, of which 9 projects or $23.0 million are multi-year 
projects, and 12 projects or $18.8 million are commitments only projects. 

CBA projects will also be planned in alignment with the available balances of the City's 
reserves and reserve funds, ensuring that these resources are used effectively to 
support long-term capital needs. 

CBA offers several benefits including better cash management, efficient resource 
allocation through multi-year commitments and detailed financial forecasting. It aligns 
capital projects with the City’s reserves and reserve funds ensuring that infrastructure 
and service needs are met sustainably. 

Richmond Hill’s CBA will comply with Section 291 of the Ontario Municipal Act, which 
allows municipalities to adopt multi-year budgets covering up to five years. All CBA 
projects will be reviewed and adjusted annually to reflect changes in priorities, economic 
conditions, and emerging needs. This will ensure project budgets remain relevant and 
responsive to the City’s evolving requirements.  
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Capital Forecast (2025-2034) and Impact on Reserve Funds 
The proposed Capital Forecast outlines upcoming infrastructure needs, based on the 
City’s EAM state of good repair requirements for both core and non-core assets. These 
needs are identified through condition assessments and departmental studies, as well 
as investments highlighted in growth-oriented plans and programs. It is important to 
note that the funding sources are determined by the nature of the projects and that 
currently the City does not have sufficient funds to finance all projects, so alternative 
financing options must be considered to support all initiatives.  

The following table shows the City’s Capital Budget and Forecast categorized by state 
of good repair and growth/ new service and major funding sources:  

Capital Budget  
and Forecast 

2025 
Budget 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030-
2034 

Forecast  
 (5 years) 

2026-2034 
Forecast  
(9 years) 

Category   

Growth/New Service  25.9 105.6 62.3 106.6 117.9 442.9 835.4 

State of Good Repair   60.8 128.6 103.4 105.4 86.1 472.2 895.8 

Total  $86.7 $234.2 $165.7 $212.0 $204.0 $915.1 $1,731.2 

Funding Sources  

Tax Supported   33.3 78.0 54.7 65.9 66.1 330.9 595.8 

Water and 
Wastewater  14.1 38.6 35.6 24.8 10.2 68.2 177.4 

Strom Water 
Management 1.4 18.1 17.3 14.9 14.1 54.2 118.6 

Development 
Charges  19.8 67.2 35.9 78.0 95.5 376.4 653 

Cash in Lieu of 
Parkland  2.3 19.4 12.3 16.8 8.4 40.2 97.1 

Canada Community 
Building Fund  9.1 8.1 6.5 7.4 7.1 33.7 62.8 

Other Reserves and 
Reserve Funds  4.5 2.9 2.9 3.1 2.0 8.4 19.3 

Grants and 
Recoveries  2.2 1.9 0.5 1.1 0.6 3.1 7.2 

Total $86.7 $234.2 $165.7 $212.0 $204.0 $915.1 $1,731.2 
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Funding sources for 2026 to 2034 Capital Forecast are illustrated below: 

 

The 2025 Capital Budget and Forecast offers a ten-year outlook on capital projects and 
asset investments, aligning with corporate priorities. It is updated annually to reflect 
revised growth assumptions and evolving asset management needs based on the 
desired level of service. 

These substantial investments are planned across all services to not only maintain but 
also enhance service levels for all residents. This includes significant funding for 
Recreation Facilities, Parks and Outdoor Recreation, and Roadway Systems. Key 
projects include the North Leslie Community Centre (approximately $253.0 million), the 
Road Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Program (approximately $152.9 million), and 
the Facilities Management Program (approximately $141.8 million). 

  

Tax Supported: 
$595.8M

Development Charges: 
$653.0M

38%

34%

10%

7%
6%4%

1%

Capital 
Forecast Funding 

$1,731.2M

Water and Wastewater: 
$177.4M

Storm Water Management: 
$118.6M

Cash in Lieu of Parkland:  
$97.0M

Canada Community Building 
Fund:  $62.8M

Others*: 
$26.6M

* Others include External source $7.4M and Internal sources of $19.2M
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Tax Supported Reserve Funds 
Tax Supported Reserve Funds are primarily used to finance the repair, maintenance, 
and replacement of infrastructure for SOGR projects. For 2025, capital projects include 
facilities, roads, park assets, IT infrastructure, and the replacement of fleet vehicles and 
equipment. The draft Capital Budget for 2025 allocates $33.3 million (38%) from these 
reserve funds, with a forecast of $595.8 million (34%) for 2026 to 2034. 

These reserve funds are sourced from transfers from the Operating Budget and Capital 
Asset Sustainability (CAS) Levy that was revised to 1.5% in 2024 and extended beyond 
2025. 

Updates from the City’s Master Plans and EAM indicate that funding requirements are 
higher than previously anticipated, creating pressures on the Tax Supported Reserve 
Funds. The capital forecast and the resulting pressure on these funds will be updated 
annually to reflect the evolving needs of the City’s infrastructure and Council mandated 
service levels. 

Rate Supported Reserve Funds  
The rate supported reserve funds consists of: 

• Stormwater Management (Water Quality Protection reserve fund)  
• Watermain repair and replacement 
• Watermeter repair and replacement 
• Sanitary Sewer repair and replacement  
Rate Supported Reserve Funds are used to finance the repair, maintenance, and 
replacement of water, wastewater, and stormwater infrastructure. These funds 
represent a significant portion of the 2025 Capital Budget, contributing $15.5 million 
(18%) and $296 million (17%) in the forecast for 2026 to 2034. 

Provincial legislation mandates that Water and Wastewater reserves must be self-
sufficient. Consequently, an update to the Water and Wastewater Financial Plan was 
completed in 2024 to ensure appropriate rate setting. 

The Water Quality Protection Reserve Fund supports stormwater management 
initiatives, such as sediment removal, rehabilitation of stormwater management 
facilities, and valleyland restoration, to safeguard City infrastructure. 

Staff funded 2025 capital projects from the Water Quality Protection Reserve by 
deferring some Rate Supported projects, which are delivered in collaboration with York 
Region, and by distributing the costs of several City-delivered projects over multiple 
years. A Stormwater Management Financial Plan will be presented to Council on 
November 13, 2024, which may result in changes to the Capital Budget & Forecast 
depending on Council’s direction.  
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Development Charges Reserve Funds  
Development Charges fund eligible growth-related infrastructure. For 2025, capital 
projects encompass new parks, new facilities, and the ongoing development of road 
networks. The 2025 Draft Capital Budget allocates $19.8 million (23%) from 
Development Charges Reserve Funds, with a total of $652.9 million (38%) forecasted 
for 2026 to 2034. Notably, the 2025 capital budget request of $19.8 million was 
achieved due to the establishment of CBA. 

The allocation of Development Charges to projects is based on the timing of growth 
development requirements and can vary from year to year. Due to legislative changes, 
the City may face reduced Development Charges revenues in the future, necessitating 
identification of alternative funding sources. 

Cash in Lieu of Parkland Reserve Fund 
Cash in Lieu of Parkland funds the acquisition and development of new parkland, park 
amenities, and the revitalization of existing parks. The 2025 draft Capital Budget 
allocates $2.3 million (3%) from the Cash in Lieu of Parkland Reserve Fund, with $97.0 
million (6%) forecasted for 2026-2034. 

Staff explored ways to optimize the use of Cash in Lieu of Parkland for park 
revitalization projects, as well as for certain enhancement/improvement to park assets. 
Consequently, the 2025 Capital Budget request funded from this reserve fund is $3.7 
million less than the target of $6.0 million. 

Canada Community Building Fund (CCBF)  
The Canada Community-Building Fund (CCBF) is a federal grant allocated to 
municipalities on a per capita basis and provided biannually to support infrastructure 
and priorities in cities. The City of Richmond Hill recently secured a new 5-year contract 
which was signed with the Association of Municipalities Ontario (AMO), enabling the 
City to receive $33.35 million ($6.67 million annually) from 2024 to 2033 for eligible 
infrastructure projects. 

Staff strategically assess capital projects against eligibility criteria, prioritizing SOGR 
projects that would otherwise be funded from Tax Supported Reserve Funds, and 
growth-related projects not eligible for Development Charges funding. Eligible 
categories endorsed by the City include local roads and bridges, community energy 
systems, sport infrastructure, Stormwater Management infrastructure, recreational and 
cultural infrastructure, and capacity building. 
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The 2025 Draft Capital Budget allocates $9.0 million (10%) from the CCBF, with a total 
of $62.8 million (4%) forecasted for 2026 to 2034. The 2025 Capital Budget and 
Forecast CCBF funding is allocated to various programs focused on revitalizing and 
building new infrastructure related to: 

• Road Network: Road Overlay, Road Reconstruction, Illumination, Sidewalk, Bridges   
• Active Transportation 
• Recreation Facilities and Libraries  
• Storm Ponds Rehabilitation  

Relationship to Strategic Plan 2024-2027: 
The presentation of the 2025 Capital Budget and 9 Year Forecast for Council’s 
consideration relates to Pillar 3: Strengthening our Foundations.  This Pillar speaks to 
the importance of data-driven, sustainable financial planning, and specifically identifies 
the need to make capital investments within the context of financial sustainability and 
based on best practices in asset management planning. Furthermore, the City’s Capital 
Budget has an important role in enabling other Pillars and priorities, such as Pillar 1: 
Growing a Livable, Sustainable Community, which prioritizes the need to plan for and 
build infrastructure, including parks, trails and green space to support quality of life, 
community connection and resiliency as well as transportation infrastructure to support 
the safety of community members, promote active and sustainable modes of travel, and 
address traffic congestion. 

Attachments: 
The following attached documents may include scanned images of appendixes, maps, 
and photographs. All attachments have been reviewed and made accessible. If you 
require an alternative format, please call the contact person listed in this document. 

• Appendix A: 2025 Draft Capital Budget and 2026-2034 Capital Forecast Budget 
Book Draft 2025 Budget Book 

• Appendix B: 2025 Draft Capital Budget 
• Appendix C: 2025 Draft Capital Budget Funding Sources 
• Appendix D: 2025 Draft Capital Budget Contingent on Grant Funding 
• Appendix E: 2025 Draft Capital Budget Authority 
• Appendix F: 2026-2034 Draft Capital Forecast 
  

https://www.richmondhill.ca/en/shared-content/resources/Budget/2024-1105-2025-Draft-Budget-v2.pdf
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Appendix B to SRCFS.024.056 - 2025 DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET

 Delivering Department/Division
 2025 Capital 

Budget Request
Infrastructure and Engineering Services $66,373,800

Infrastructure Delivery $42,477,600
Facility Management $17,074,300
Infrastructure Planning and Development Engineering $6,821,900

Community Services $10,464,400
Public Works Operations $9,202,200
Recreation and Culture Services $615,100
Fire Services $398,400
Community Standards $248,700

Corporate and Financial Services $7,088,200
Information Technology $6,163,000
Financial Services $925,300

RH Public Library $1,125,300
Content and Community Engagement $962,900
Branch and Customer Experience $162,400

Planning and Building Services $883,800
Policy Planning $593,800
Development Planning $250,000
Building Services $40,000

Office of the City Manager $729,700
Richmond Hill Centre and Economic Development $729,700

Total $86,665,200

City of Richmond Hill
2025 Capital Budget by Delivering Department and Division Summary
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Service/Asset 2025 Capital 
Request

Roadway System $19,647,900
Roads $14,270,300
Bridges and Culverts $4,027,100
Fleet and Equipment $1,149,100
Strategies/Plans/Studies $201,400

Parks & Outdoor Recreation $13,474,500
Parks $9,720,000
Fleet and Equipment $2,536,300
Strategies/Plans/Studies $657,100
Trees and Natural Areas $561,000

Municipal Services $12,913,600
Buildings $5,675,100
Information Technology $4,847,800
Strategies/Plans/Studies $1,234,700
Fleet and Equipment $1,156,000

Water Distribution $12,292,200
Water $11,980,100
Strategies/Plans/Studies $200,000
Fleet and Equipment $112,100

Recreation Facilities $8,529,000
Buildings $8,315,500
Strategies/Plans/Studies $140,700
Fleet and Equipment $72,900

Stormwater Management $6,702,900
Stormwater Conveyance $3,907,700
Stormwater Controls $1,771,500
Strategies/Plans/Studies $950,000
Fleet and Equipment $73,700

Wastewater Collection $5,809,600
Sanitary $5,459,600
Strategies/Plans/Studies $350,000

Libraries $4,185,300
Buildings $2,400,300
Equipment and Collections $1,125,300
Information Technology $659,800

Active Transportation $1,326,800
Roads (within ROW) $1,272,700
Parks (outside ROW) $54,100

Other $1,133,800
Buildings (Multiple Sub-Services) $638,200
Strategies/Plans/Studies $495,600

Fire Services $398,400
Fleet and Equipment $398,400

Cultural Services $251,200
Fleet and Equipment $181,700
Buildings $69,500

Total $86,665,200

City of Richmond Hill
2025 Capital Budget by Service Summary
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Funding Sources
2025 

Total Capital Budget 
Request

2025
Project Management
 and Overhead Cost

2025
Total 

Request

Reserves and Reserve Funds

Tax Supported $31,574,400 $1,743,600 $33,318,000
Transportation Network $10,946,700 $772,700 $11,719,500
Infrastructure  Repair and Replacement $10,078,900 $270,600 $10,349,500
Capital Asset Continuity $8,215,000 $636,400 $8,851,400
Cash to Capital $2,333,800 $63,800 $2,397,600

Water and Wastewater $13,171,000 $961,800 $14,132,800
Watermain Repair and Replacement $7,820,000 $616,600 $8,436,600
Sanitary Repair and Replacement $4,896,900 $338,400 $5,235,300
Watermeter Repair and Replacement $454,000 $6,800 $460,800

Stormwater Management $1,306,000 $107,100 $1,413,100
Water Quality Protection $1,306,000 $107,100 $1,413,100

Development Charges $18,577,300 $1,218,300 $19,795,500
Engineering Services $6,670,600 $499,700 $7,170,200
Parks and Outdoor Recreation Services $5,715,600 $313,600 $6,029,200
Public Works $4,552,000 $336,300 $4,888,300
Library Services $335,000 $5,000 $340,000
Growth Studies $567,000 $3,300 $570,300
Oak Ridges Area Specific $737,100 $60,400 $797,500

Cash in Lieu of Parkland $2,091,900 $166,200 $2,258,100

Canada Community Building Fund 9,036,000 - 9,036,000

Other Reserves and Reserve Funds $4,289,300 $193,400 $4,482,700
Community Benefits Charge / S.37 Community 
Benefits $1,425,600 $98,200 $1,523,800
Rouge and Don River Watershed $800,000 $65,600 $865,600
Watermeter $527,600 $7,900 $535,500
Non Growth $426,500 $6,800 $433,300
Tax Rate Stabilization $221,000 $8,200 $229,200
Ecological Legacy $207,700 $300 $207,900
Development Engineering $200,000 $3,000 $203,000
Community Enhancement and Economic Vitality $167,500 $2,500 $170,000
Terrestrial Natural Area Restoration $114,700 $0 $114,700
Strategic Rapid Transit $75,000 $0 $75,000
Theatre Repair and Replacement $50,000 $800 $50,800
Building $40,000 $0 $40,000
David Dunlop Observatory Woodlot Management $25,000 $0 $25,000
Monitoring $8,800 $100 $8,900

External Sources $2,229,000 $0 $2,229,000
Grants $1,642,200 $0 $1,642,200
Recoveries $553,200 $0 $553,200
Other $33,600 $0 $33,600

Total Funding $82,274,900 $4,390,400 $86,665,200

City of Richmond Hill
2025 Capital Budget Funding Sources
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City of Richmond Hill
2025 Capital Budget Contingent on Grant Funding

Asset Type
Project 
Number ProjectName

Expenditure 
Type Amount

g
Forecast 
Timing

100177 Richmond Green Revitalization MP
Design and 

Construction 5,842,800        2026-2028

100196 Mill Pond Park Revitalization
Design and 

Construction 9,197,000        2026-2027

100199 West Gormley Community Park
Design and 

Construction 7,033,000        2026-2028

100208 Brickworks Park Revitalization Construction 2,000,000        2026

100228 Dr. James Langstaff Park Revitalization
Design and 

Construction 9,954,400        2025-2028

100230 Silver Stream Park Revitalization
Design and 

Construction 4,652,600        2026-2028

100231 North Leslie West Local Park (NLMPA  10)
Design and 

Construction 1,623,000        2026-2028

100238 Newberry Park Revitalization
Design and 

Construction 4,273,900        2026-2028

100263 Lilac Grove Parkette - Playground
Design and 

Construction 541,000           2026

100336 Mackenzie Common Local Park (west)
Design and 

Construction 1,771,678        2026-2027

100440 Tollbar Park Revitalization
Design and 

Construction 4,219,800        2027-2029

100659 Bridgeview Park Revitalization Construction 2,705,000        2025

101272
French Royalist - Playground and Tennis Court 
Reconstruction

Design and 
Construction 1,271,350        2025-2027

Parks Total $55,085,528

100206 Lake to Lake Priority Spine 2 extension
Design and 

Construction 1,000,850        2027-2029

100233 Priority Spine Trail  1 (Unity Park seg)
Design and 

Construction 189,350           2025-2027

100271 Priority Spine Trail  1 -16th KDA to RHC
Design and 

Construction 1,893,500        2027-2028

100660 Priority Spine 6 - Oxford-Direzze Trail Construction 1,623,000        2026

100828 Webster Park North Trail (Local Trail Priority no. 9)
Design and 

Construction 703,300           2026-2027

Parks (outside ROW) Total $5,410,000

100470
Active Transportation - Weldrick Rd, Headford Ave, Orlando 
Ave and Traffic Signal Replacement

Design and 
Construction 319,190           2027-2028

100893
Arnold Crescent Road Reconstruction (Road, Watermain, 
Sanitary, Storm) Construction 4,111,600        2025-2026

100894
Elizabeth Street Road Reconstruction (Road, Watermain, 
Sanitary, Storm) Construction 432,800           2025-2026

101397 Pedestrian Crossover (PXO) Implementation
Design and 

Construction 1,408,825        2025-2026

Roads Total $6,272,415

100470
Active Transportation - Weldrick Rd, Headford Ave, Orlando 
Ave and Traffic Signal Replacement

Design and 
Construction 1,416,900        2025-2028

100472 Active Transportation - Bantry Avenue and Briggs Avenue
Design and 

Construction 2,488,600        2025-2027

Parks

Parks (outside ROW)

Roads

Roads (within ROW)
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City of Richmond Hill
2025 Capital Budget Contingent on Grant Funding

Asset Type
Project 
Number ProjectName

Expenditure 
Type Amount

g   
Forecast 
Timing

Roads (within ROW) Total $3,905,500

Sanitary 100893
Arnold Crescent Road Reconstruction (Road, Watermain, 
Sanitary, Storm) Construction 1,664,378        2025-2026

Sanitary Total $1,664,378

100196 Mill Pond Park Revitalization
Design and 

Construction 8,656,000        2026-2028

100828 Webster Park North Trail (Local Trail Priority no. 9) Construction 919,700           2027

Stormwater Controls Total $9,575,700
Stormwater Conveyance

100893
Arnold Crescent Road Reconstruction (Road, Watermain, 
Sanitary, Storm) Construction 1,101,041        2025-2026

Stormwater Conveyance Total $1,101,041

100828 Webster Park North Trail (Local Trail Priority no. 9) Other 334,500           2026

Strategies/Plans/Studies Total $334,500

100054 Ecological Restoration - DDO Park - Phase 4
Design and 

Construction 654,000           2025-2026

100828 Webster Park North Trail (Local Trail Priority no. 9) Other 270,000           2027

Trees and Natural Areas Total $924,000

100893
Arnold Crescent Road Reconstruction (Road, Watermain, 
Sanitary, Storm) Construction 2,631,954        2025-2026

100894
Elizabeth Street Road Reconstruction (Road, Watermain, 
Sanitary, Storm) Construction 1,082,000        2025-2026

Water Total $3,713,954

Total $87,987,017

Water

Trees and Natural Areas

Stormwater Controls
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Primary Reason 
For Request

Project 
Number Project Name Location Requesting 

Department Requesting Division Delivering 
Department

Delivering 
Division Type 2025 2026 Tax Supported Water and 

Wastewater
Storm Water 
Management

Development 
Charges

Canada 
Community 

Building Fund

Cash in Lieu 
of Parkland

External 
Sources

Growth / New 
Service

100239 Vogell Road - Rouge River Bridge - 
City Contribution Vogell Road - Rouge River Bridge

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Planning 
and Development 
Engineering

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Planning and 
Development 
Engineering

Commitment 
Only $0 $4,440,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,440,000 $0 $0 $0

100300 North Operations Yard Connor 
Room Retrofit

Connor Room Building (Yonge and 
King)

Community 
Services

Public Works 
Operations

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Facility 
Management Multi-Year $4,000,000 $1,850,000 $585,000 $0 $0 $1,265,000 $0 $0 $0

100932
Sanitary and Water Improvement 
Projects WW-2 and W2 -Yonge 
Street - City Contribution

Yonge Street from Muirhead 
Crescent to Jefferson Sideroad

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Planning 
and Development 
Engineering

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Planning and 
Development 
Engineering

Commitment 
Only $0 $3,687,800 $0 $31,400 $0 $3,656,400 $0 $0 $0

101020 Civic Lands Interim Passive Park Vacant area to the east and south of 
the Central Library

Planning and 
Building 
Services 

Policy Planning
Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Delivery Multi-Year $1,000,000 $5,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,900,000 $0 $2,900,000 $0

101088
Highway 404 Overpass North of 
16th Avenue - Orlando Avenue 
extension (York Region)

Highway 404 Overpass North of 16th 
Avenue - Orlando Avenue extension

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Delivery
Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Delivery

Commitment 
Only $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0

101324
Boundary Road Improvements 
Major Mackenize Drive East 
(Leslie to 404) City Contribution

Major Mackenzie Drive East south 
side from Leslie Street to Highway 
404

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Planning 
and Development 
Engineering

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Planning and 
Development 
Engineering

Commitment 
Only $0 $523,200 $0 $0 $0 $523,200 $0 $0 $0

101328
Boundary Road Improvements 
Leslie Street (North of Stouffville) 
City Contribution

Leslie Street west side north of 
Stouffville Road along frontage of 
19T-03020

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Planning 
and Development 
Engineering

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Planning and 
Development 
Engineering

Commitment 
Only $0 $136,600 $0 $0 $0 $136,600 $0 $0 $0

101332
Boundary Road Improvements 
Leslie Street (north of 19th 
Avenue) City Contribution

Leslie Street east side north of 19th 
Avenue along frontage of 19T-03013

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Planning 
and Development 
Engineering

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Planning and 
Development 
Engineering

Commitment 
Only $0 $249,900 $0 $0 $0 $249,900 $0 $0 $0

101333
Boundary Road Improvements 
Leslie Street (north of Orlando 
Ave.) City Contribution

Leslie Street east side north of 
Orlando Avenue along frontage of 
19T-22007

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Planning 
and Development 
Engineering

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Planning and 
Development 
Engineering

Commitment 
Only $0 $121,700 $0 $0 $0 $121,700 $0 $0 $0

101334
Collector Road Sidewalks Brodie 
Drive (south of Staples Ave.) City 
Contribution

Brodie Drive east side from Staples 
Ave. to end of existing Brodie Drive

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Planning 
and Development 
Engineering

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Planning and 
Development 
Engineering

Commitment 
Only $0 $96,900 $0 $0 $0 $96,900 $0 $0 $0

101344
Sanitary Improvement Project WW-
14 Yonge Street to Harding 
Boulevard - City Contribution

Yonge Street Crossing through Miles 
Hill Parkette and on Church Street 
south to Harding Boulevard

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Planning 
and Development 
Engineering

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Planning and 
Development 
Engineering

Commitment 
Only $0 $3,250,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,250,000 $0 $0 $0

101345
Sanitary Improvement Project WW-
13 Addison St. to Weldrick Road - 
City Contribution

Addison Street, May Avenue, 
Yongehurst Road, Easements and 
Weldrick Road

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Planning 
and Development 
Engineering

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Planning and 
Development 
Engineering

Commitment 
Only $0 $1,312,800 $0 $800,300 $0 $512,500 $0 $0 $0

101351

Sanitary and Water Improvement 
Projects WW-3 and W3 Yonge 
Street North of Harris - City 
Contribution

Yonge Street north of Harris Avenue

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Planning 
and Development 
Engineering

Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Planning and 
Development 
Engineering

Commitment 
Only $0 $1,361,400 $0 $0 $0 $1,361,400 $0 $0 $0

Growth / New Service Total $5,000,000 $23,830,200 $585,000 $831,700 $0 $19,513,500 $0 $2,900,000 $0
State of Good 
Repair 100098 Replacement Fleet 8994 - Fire 

Engine Fire Services Community 
Services Fire Services Community 

Services Fire Services Commitment 
Only

$0 $1,750,000 $1,750,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

100278
Highland Lane Road 
Reconstruction (Road, Watermain, 
Sanitary, Storm)

Highland Lane - from Arnold 
Crescent to End

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Delivery
Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Delivery Multi-Year $1,980,000 $1,307,200 $528,000 $600,000 $0 $51,200 $128,000 $0 $0

100284
Maple Grove Avenue 
Reconstruction (Road, Watermain, 
Sanitary, Storm)

Maple Grove Avenue from Yonge 
Street to Gallacher Avenue

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Delivery
Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Delivery Multi-Year $8,211,000 $5,474,000 $1,433,100 $2,794,000 $0 $318,900 $928,000 $0 $0

100442 Fleet and Operational Equipment n/a Community 
Services

Public Works 
Operations

Community 
Services

Public Works 
Operations Multi-Year $452,800 $397,300 $360,400 $35,500 $1,400 $0 $0 $0 $0

100483 Vehicle Replacements n/a Community 
Services

Public Works 
Operations

Community 
Services

Public Works 
Operations Multi-Year $1,002,500 $2,195,200 $2,195,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

100893
Arnold Crescent Road 
Reconstruction (Road, Watermain, 
Sanitary, Storm)

Arnold Crescent - from Elizabeth 
Street to Major Mackenzie Drive 
West

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Delivery
Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Delivery Multi-Year $5,400,000 $3,600,000 $1,128,600 $856,000 $0 $498,200 $0 $0 $1,117,200

City of Richmond Hill
2025 Capital Budget Authority Projects

CBA FUNDING SOURCE
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Primary Reason 
For Request

Project 
Number Project Name Location Requesting 

Department Requesting Division Delivering 
Department

Delivering 
Division Type 2025 2026 Tax Supported Water and 

Wastewater
Storm Water 
Management

Development 
Charges

Canada 
Community 

Building Fund

Cash in Lieu 
of Parkland

External 
Sources

City of Richmond Hill
2025 Capital Budget Authority Projects

CBA FUNDING SOURCE

100894
Elizabeth Street Road 
Reconstruction (Road, Watermain, 
Sanitary, Storm)

Elizabeth Street - from Richmond 
Street to Arnold Crescent

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Delivery
Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Delivery Multi-Year $840,000 $560,000 $160,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

100967
Wendy Way Reconstruction 
(Road, Watermain, Sanitary, 
Storm)

Wendy Way from Maple Grove 
Avenue to End

Infrastructure 
and 
Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure Delivery
Infrastructure 
and Engineering 
Services

Infrastructure 
Delivery Multi-Year $459,000 $306,000 $115,000 $166,000 $0 $10,600 $14,400 $0 $0

State of Good Repair Total $18,345,300 $15,589,700 $7,670,300 $4,851,500 $1,400 $878,868 $1,070,400 $0 $1,117,200

Project Cost $23,345,300 $39,419,800 $8,255,300 $5,683,200 $1,400 $20,392,367 $1,070,400 $2,900,000 $1,117,200

Project Mangement and Overhead Cost $1,547,700 $2,465,700 $388,500 $463,600 $0 $1,375,700 $0 $237,800 $0

Total Project Cost $24,893,100 $41,885,500 $8,643,800 $6,146,800 $1,400 $21,768,100 $1,070,400 $3,137,800 $1,117,200
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Service 2026
 Forecast

2027
 Forecast

2028
 Forecast

2029
 Forecast

Capital Forecast 
2030-2034

Capital Forecast 
2026-2034

Transportation $53,946,000 $33,644,400 $52,988,100 $71,762,100 $206,274,400 $418,615,000
Roadway System 46,278,300       28,996,300         48,671,300        68,520,600        182,394,400        374,860,900             
Active Transportation 7,667,700         4,648,100           4,316,800          3,241,500          23,880,000          43,754,100 

Environmental $78,194,600 $55,905,400 $41,162,400 $35,620,400 $137,195,900 $348,078,700
Water Distribution 34,785,200       23,358,600         19,842,700        9,636,600          55,313,100          142,936,200             
Wastewater Collection 20,705,100       13,658,000         6,025,000          1,621,000          21,889,700          63,898,800 
Stormwater Management 22,704,300       18,888,800         15,294,700        24,362,800        59,993,100          141,243,700             

Recreation and Culture $67,691,600 $41,297,000 $62,279,700 $52,701,000 $416,608,900 $640,578,200
Parks and Outdoor Recreation 40,367,000       30,964,200         43,851,900        34,154,700        131,985,100        281,322,900             
Recreation Facilities 15,448,300       1,821,900           8,817,000          9,311,900          236,933,700        272,332,800             
Libraries 11,800,200       8,494,700           9,534,700          9,132,900          47,270,400          86,232,900 
Cultural Services 76,100              16,200 76,100 101,500             419,700 689,600 

Protection $10,045,600 $7,194,600 $14,310,500 $13,178,800 $11,944,000 $56,673,500
Fire Services 10,045,600       7,194,600           14,310,500        13,178,800        11,944,000          56,673,500 

Administration $13,196,700 $6,817,900 $19,412,600 $11,308,300 $29,540,000 $80,275,500
Municipal Services 13,196,700       6,817,900           19,412,600        11,308,300        29,540,000          80,275,500 

Other $11,157,000 $20,887,500 $21,882,300 $19,450,200 $113,579,700 $186,956,700
Other 11,157,000       20,887,500         21,882,300        19,450,200        113,579,700        186,956,700             

Total Forecast $234,231,500 $165,746,800 $212,035,600 $204,020,800 $915,142,900 $1,731,177,600

City of Richmond Hill
2026 - 2034 Capital Forecast by Service 
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AGENDA

1. City’s Assets & Recent Community Investments

2. 2025 Capital Budget and Forecast

3. Capital Budget and Forecast Funding 

4. Funding Analysis and Financial Sustainability
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CITY'S ASSETS
& 

RECENT
COMMUNITY 

INVESTMENTS

1

Lake Wilcox Fire Station 8-6

Rumble PondDDO



RICHMOND HILL ASSET CATEGORIES

All assets that support City services are grouped into 11 categories 

Recreation 
Facilities

Cultural 
Services

Libraries Protection 
Services

Administration 
Services

Active 
Transportation

Parks and 
Outdoor 

Recreation

Roadway 
System

Water 
Distribution

Wastewater 
Collection

Stormwater 
Management

Services which include Core Assets

LE
GI

SL
AT

ED
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SUMMARY OF THE CITY’S ASSETS
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GROWTH VS STATE OF GOOD REPAIR

Investment in existing assets to 
maintain functionality, condition, and life 
span for community services

State of Good Repair (SOGR)

Investment in new or expansion of 
existing capital assets due to increase 
of population size to service growth

Growth
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2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS

Red Maple Rd New Sidewalk

Before After
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2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS

Raccoon Park Revitalization

Before

After
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2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS

Neal Dr Speed Cushion, Line Painting and Bollards

Before After
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2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS

Avenue Rd/Merrylynn Dr Pedestrian Crossing Okanagan Dr/Shaw Blvd Pedestrian Crossing
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2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS

EBC HVAC Replacements RHCPA (Theatre) Boiler Replacement
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2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS

Rouge Woods CC Roof Replacement

Before After
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2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS

Central Library Carpet Replacement

Before After
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2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS
West Beaver Creek Pond Revitalization

14 of 46



2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS
Ongoing Construction

Cedar Ave Watermain Replacement Blackforest Dr Road Reconstruction
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2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS
Ongoing Construction

Bethesda Rd Reconstruction (Phase 3) Bayview Hill Park Revitalization (Phase 1)
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2024 COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS
Ongoing Construction

Carrville Rd Watermain Relining Kozak Park Revitalization
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2025 CAPITAL 
BUDGET AND 
FORECAST

COMMUNITY INVESTMENTS AND FUTURE 
NEEDS

2

Rendering DDO pedestrian bridge 



2025 CAPITAL PROJECTS ACHIEVING STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

*A project may fulfill one or more of the pillars, therefore resulting in a total greater than the total number of projects.

Strategic Plan Pillars Total Cost # Projects/Total Projects

Growing a Livable, Sustainable
Community

$66.4 M 102/156

Focusing on People $16.5 M 36/156

Strengthening our Foundations $85.9 M 153/156
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2025 CAPITAL BUDGET - $86.6
($M BY SERVICE CATEGORY)

$26 
30%

$61 
70%

Growth/New Service
State of Good Repair

2025
 Budget
 $86.6

156 Projects
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2025 HIGHER-VALUE PROJECTS (Greater than $2M)

Other Reserves incl. W/WW   WQR  CCBF  GRANTS  DC’s  CIL’s 21 of 46

Represents 
approx. 40% of 
overall Capital 
Budget



2025 OTHER NOTEWORTHY PROJECTS

. Traffic Calming Improvements (18) 

. Bethesda/Anchusa and Bayview Signalization

. Trench Street Signalization (Design)

Traffic Calming Improvements and Signals

RHDDO Revitalization Design Civic Precinct Park (Design Phase)
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DISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY 
INVESTMENTS FOR 2025

4 storm pond projects

3 bridges and culverts rehabilitation

19 traffic improvements and signals

27 km (lane) road rehab/overlay

1 km sanitary sewer replacements

0.1 km sanitary (growth) improvements

3 km watermain replacement

Core Assets

0.3 km watermain (growth) 
improvements

2.5 km new storm sewers
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15 rehabs/upgrades at 8 Community Ctrs.

3 rehabs/upgrades at 3 Arenas

3 rehabs/upgrades at 1 Library 1 Fleet replacement

DISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY 
INVESTMENTS FOR 2025

1 rehab/upgrade at 1 heritage building
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3 rehabs/upgrades at 2 admin. buildings

8 IT hardware/software system enhancements

DISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY 
INVESTMENTS FOR 2025

2 km new sidewalk

0.6 km trail (SOGR) improvements

5 outdoor rec. & park amenity replacements
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2026-2034 - 9 YEAR FORECAST SUMMARY- $1.7B
($M BY SERVICE CATEGORY)

$835
48%

$896
52%

Growth/New Service
State of Good Repair

2026-2034
 Forecast
 $1,731.1
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EXISTING ASSET CONDITION
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CAPITAL 
BUDGET AND 
FORECAST 
FUNDING 

3



29

Asset 
Management 

Plans
 Annual SOI 

Updates 

Growth 
Studies and 
Master Plans

TMP, Parks &  
Rec, UMESP

Funding Analysis 
and Financial 
Sustainability 

Review Funding
• Tax and Rate 

Supported
• Growth Related 

Revenues
• Grants

Capital 
Budget

BCW / Council 
Approval Operating 

Budget

CAPITAL BUDGET AND FORECAST FUNDING
Existing 
Assets

New and 
Growth 
Assets 29 of 46
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Funding 
Methodology

Council Approved 
Funding Envelopes

Capital Prioritization 
Exercise

Evaluating 
Appropriate Funding 
Sources and Grant 

Funding

Identifying Strategic 
Deferrals and 

Unfunded Projects

Capital Budget Funding Strategy



2025 DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET 
FUNDING $(millions)

Development 
Charges: 
$19.8

Water and 
Wastewater: 
$14.1

Canada 
Community 
Building 
Fund: 
$9.0

Storm Water 
Management: 
$1.4

Others*: 
$9.0

Tax 
Supported: 
$33.3

23%

16%

10%10%2%

39% $86.6

* Others include CIL $2.3, External source $2.2 and Internal sources of $4.5

The Capital Budget request was met 
through a combination of funding 
sources ensuring optimized resource 
allocation as outlined in the Capital 
Budget Strategy
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MULTI-YEAR BUDGET

Capital Budget Authority (CBA) identifies multi-year projects and 
commitments crucial for completing capital projects 

21 Projects totaling $41.8M for 2026

Benefits include: 
• Better cash management
• Efficient resource allocation through multi-year commitments through cash flow
• Alignment of capital projects with the City’s Reserves and Reserve Funds ensuring that 

infrastructure and service needs are met sustainably 
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Multi-Year, 
$23.0 

Commitment
, $18.8 

2026 
Forecast, 

$192.4 
CBA, 
$41.8 



2026 - 2034 DRAFT CAPITAL 
FORECAST FUNDING ($millions)
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Tax 
Supported: 
$595.8

Development 
Charges: 
$653.0

38%

34%

10%

7%
6%4%

1%

$1,731.2 Water and 
Wastewater: 
$177.4

Storm Water 
Management: 
$118.6

Cash in Lieu of 
Parkland:  
$97.0Canada Community 

Building Fund:  $62.8
Others*: 
$26.6

* Others include External source $7.4M and Internal sources of $19.2M

The Forecast requires a 
thoughtful and financially 
prudent approach 



FUNDING 
ANALYSIS AND 
FINANCIAL 
SUSTAIABILITY

4

David Hamilton Park



CAPITAL FORECAST HISTORY

35 of 46

2020 * – no forecast 
2022 * – 5 years forecast

$615 $559

$742
$851

$669

$979

$0

$839

$481

$1,256

$1,678 $1,731

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

$1,800

$2,000

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 * 2021 2022 * 2023 2024 2025

SOGR Growth



CAPITAL FUNDING CHALLENGES

. Inflationary pressures on project costs

. Aging infrastructure

. Legislative changes to growth related revenues

. Declining Reserve Fund balances
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ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN – SUGGESTED INVESTMENTS OVER TIME

Recommended phased SOGR Funding 
(+$4.6-$6.1 M/yr) to address backlog (2024 AM Plan)

Current SOGR Funding (+2%/yr)
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FUNDING DEFICIT IDENTIFIED IN 2024
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ACTION TAKEN TO ADDRESS DEFICIT

. Development Charges Background Study 

. Capital Sustainability Steering Committee recommendations 

. Water and Wastewater Financial Plan 

. Stormwater Management Financial Plan
. 4 ($2.8M) SWM Projects added to 2025 Capital Budget 
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UPDATED FUNDING DEFICIT IN 2025

 $(150)

 $(100)

 $(50)

 $-

 $50

 $100

 $150

 $200

 $250

 $300

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

M
illi

on
s

Available Required
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TAX SUPPORTED RESERVE FUNDS

. Utilized to fund the repair and replacement of City owned 
infrastructure and is the main funding source for State of 
Good Repair projects

. Funded through transfers from the Operating Budget and the 
Capital Asset Sustainability Levy at 1.5%
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CAS CONTRIBUTIONS VS PROJECTED EXPENSES ($millions)
 

$78

$55

$66 $66 $64 $61

$76

$64 $65

$23 $25 $27 $30 $32 $35 $37 $40 $43

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034
Tax Supported Budget / Forecast CAS 1.5%

Funding
Gap
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TAX SUPPORTED RESERVE FUNDS DEFICIT

$33.3

$78.0
$54.7

$65.9 $66.1 $64.3 $61.3
$76.5

$63.6 $65.3

 (250.00)

 (200.00)

 (150.00)

 (100.00)

 (50.00)

 -

 50.00

 100.00

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Forecasted Reserve Balance 2025 Capital Budget and Forecast Expenditures 1.5% CAS Contribution

2025- 2034 Expenditures - $629.10M

2025- 2034 Contributions - $313.64M 

Tax Supported 2034 Forecasted Ending 
Balance - $226.77M
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GOING FORWARD 

. Projected deficit of $227M based on 2025 forecast

. Deficit in 2026 if funding at the forecast level / per Asset 
Management Plan recommendation

. Align with 2025 Asset Management Plan
. Proposed Levels of Service / Financing Strategy
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GRANT FUNDING DETAILS

DDO Phase 3 Meadow 
Creation - $.07M

•Arnold Crescent Road Reconstruction - $3.5M
•Lake Wilcox Fish Sanctuary Accessibility Improvements - $0.05M
•Electrical Vehicles Chargers - $0.03M
•RHDDO Observatory Dome Interior Restoration - $0.2M

Approved Grants

• Lake Wilcox Park - Playground Resurfacing - $0.14M
• Lake Wilcox Park - Splashpad - $0.25M
• Rumble Pond South Trail and Patterson Creek Revitalization - $1.00M
• Brickworks Park Revitalization - $2.00M

Potential Grants (Applications Submitted)

• Staff Report Appendix C identifies grant contingent projects that are ‘Shovel Ready’ 

Shovel Ready (Applications to be submitted subject to grant availability)
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DISCUSSION
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